

16805 WCR 19 1/2, Platteville, Colorado 80651

September 23, 1988 Fort St. Vrain Unit No. 1 P-88352

Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Docket No. 50-267

SUBJECT: NONCOMPLIANCE REPORT

PER NPDES PERMIT

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Appendix B to the Fort St. Vrain Technical Specifications, Section 3.2(a), Public Service Company is herein submitting a copy of the Discharge Noncompliance Report required by our NPDES Permit.

If you have any questions with regards to this report, please contact Mr. M. H. Holmes at (303) 480-6960

where

C. H. Fuller

Manager, Nuclear Production

Enclosure

CHF/JMG/bjr

cc: Regional Administrator, Region IV ATTN: Mr. T. F. Westerman, Chief Projects Section B

> Mr. Robert Farrell Senior Resident Inspector, FSV

8810030008 880923 PDR ADOCK 05000267 S Cool

FORT ST. VRAIN NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

NPDES

DISCHARGE PERMIT NONCOMPLIANCE REPORTING FORM

Applicable Permit No. CO-0001121
Discharge No. 018

I. GENERAL

A. Company: PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

Mailing Address: 16805 Weld County Road 19 1/2

Plant Name: Fort St. Vrain

Plant Location: Platteville, Colorado County Weld

II. Noncompliance Report

A. Description and Cause of Noncompliance:

Iron exceeded the limit of 1.0 mg/l. The maximum measured was
2.8 mg/l. Violation appears to be a consequence of draining
system 41 (cooling tower) after the station was shut down
for several weeks of maintenance.

B. Noncompliance Period:

 Started:
 0230 A.M.
 P.M. 7/11/88 DATE

 Ended:
 0230 A.M.
 P.M. 7/12/88 DATE

 Estimate of Return to Compliance:
 N/A

- C. Action Taken to Reduce, Eliminate, Prevent:

 System 41 is no longer being drained. Procedures will be reviewed to determine best course of action for prevention.
- D. Person Initiating Report Henry E. Adamski
 Signature: s/Henry E. Adamski
 Signature of Plant Manager: s/C. H. Fuller
 Person Authorized to File Report
 With Regulatory Agencies: Pete Cohlmia/George Vonesh/Bob.Pearson
- E. Water Quality Control Division Notification Requirements:

Telephone(24 hrs.) 7/14/88 Date Darlene CaseyPerson Notified Written(5 days) 7/21/88 Date Sandy Marek-WQCD
Copy: Pete Cohlmia, Belleview S.C./Bob Pearson/George Vonesh, Room 946 HQB Plant file

SUBMIT REPORT TO:

Ms Sandy Marek
Colorado Department of Health
Water Quality Control Division
Monitoring & Enforcement Section
4210 East 11th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80220

Regional Administrator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
One Denver Place - Suite 1500
999 18th Street 8WM-C
Denver, Colorado 80202-2413
Attn: Enforcement - Permit Program

FSV-284-A